

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE  
MIDDLE SECTION AT NASHVILLE**

**METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT )  
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON )  
COUNTY, TENNESSEE )**

**Appellant / Plaintiff, )**

**v. )**

**KALLIE KAY DREHER, )**

**Appellee / Defendant. )**

**No. M2020-00635-COA-R3-CV**

**Davidson Cnty. Circuit Court  
Case No. 19C815**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE  
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, AT NASHVILLE, IN DAVIDSON  
COUNTY, TENNESSEE**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE, KALLIE KAY DREHER**

---

**COLLINS LEGAL, PLC**

**SETH N. CLINE, TN BOPR #036765  
GROVER C. COLLINS, TN BOPR #027997  
414 UNION STREET, SUITE 1110  
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219  
SETH@COLLINS.LEGAL  
GROVER@COLLINS.LEGAL  
(615) 736-9596**

***COUNSEL FOR THE APPELLEE,  
KALLIE KAY DREHER***

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Introduction .....	3
II. Nature of Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition in Court Below .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Metropolitan Code of Laws expressly mandates that the penalty for violations of § 17.16.070.U. shall be both a fifty dollar (\$50.00) fine and a three (3) year injunction; therefore, <i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Miles</i> applies, and the double jeopardy clauses of the United States and Tennessee constitutions are applicable to the current proceeding. ....	15
a. The circuit court correctly applied M.C.L. § 17.16.070.U.1.4.vi as the specific authority to provide the penalty for operating a non-owner occupied STRP without a permit which expressly mandates that the remedy for violations of § 17.16.070.U. shall be both a fine and an injunction.....	16
b. <i>Miles</i> applies and prevents a <i>de novo</i> appeal from the acquittal of the Defendant in the General Sessions Court.....	19
c. The facts and circumstances in <i>Miles</i> do not differ substantially for the instant issue. ....	23
II. The Circuit Court did not err when it declined Metro the right to a <i>de novo</i> appeal of the Davidson County General Sessions Court's dismissal of Metro's claim that Ms. Dreher violated Metro Code of Laws § 17.16.070.....	24

a. The current action cannot be legitimately viewed as purely civil and remedial in nature; therefore, <i>Chattanooga v. Davis</i> is not controlling on the instant issue. ....	24
b. Even if the Circuit Court applied the “punitive or remedial test” suggested by the Appellant, the action by Metro would still be quasi-criminal and punitive in nature.....	26
i. The legislative body created the sanction to punish the Appellee. ....	27
ii. The remedy specified for violations of M.C.L. § 17.16.070.U. punishes the offensive act that cannot be undone <i>as well as</i> coerces future compliance with the Metro code. ....	35
iii. The alleged violation found in the original civil warrant is subject to criminal prosecution under the Metro code. ....	37
c. The Circuit Court did not convert a constitutional protection into an obstacle to undermine the enactment of honestly-motivated remedial legislation. ....	37
III. The Appellee timely objected to the <i>de novo</i> review in the Trial Court as required by <i>Metropolitan Government v. Miles</i> . ....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602, 610 (1993) .....	31
<i>Barker v. Ohio</i> , 328 F.2d 582 (6th Cir. 1964) .....	39
<i>Black v. Blount</i> , 938 S.W.2d 394 (Tenn. 1996) .....	29
<i>Burnett v. Maloney</i> , 37 S.W. 689 (Tenn. 1896) .....	17
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	24
<i>Chattanooga v. Davis</i> , 54 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Christian v. Lapidus</i> , 833 S.W.2d 71 (Tenn. 1992) .....	23
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Davis</i> , No. E2000-00664-COA-R3-CV, 2000 Tenn. App. LEXIS 722 (Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2000) .....	20, 23
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 97 S.W.2d 644 (1936) .....	40
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873) .....	30
<i>Griffin v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 195 (Tenn. 2000) .....	22
<i>International Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (Tenn. 1994) .....	29
<i>Meeks v. Gasaway</i> , No. M2012-02083-COA-R3-CV, 2013 Tenn. App. LEXIS 843 (Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2013) .....	23
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Allen</i> , 529 S.W.2d 699 (Tenn. 1975) .....	passim
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Miles</i> , 524 S.W. 2d 657 (Tenn. 1975) .....	passim
<i>Lyons v. Rasar</i> , 872 S.W.2d 895, 897 (Tenn. 1994) .....	14
<i>Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 8 S.W.3d 625 (Tenn. 1999) .....	14, 30
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 503 S.W.2d 185 (Tenn. 1973) .....	19
<i>State v. Safley</i> , 112 S.W.2d 831 (Tenn. 1937) .....	17
<i>State v. Sliger</i> , 846 S.W.2d 262, 263 (Tenn. 1993) .....	16

<i>Storey v. Storey</i> , 835 S.W.2d 593 (Tenn. App. 1992) .....	29
<i>United States of America v. Dickinson</i> , 168 F.Supp. 899 (D.C. 1958) .....	19
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970) .....	20, 23
<i>Woodroof v. Nashville</i> , 192 S.W.2d 1013 (Tenn. 1946) .....	17

**STATUTES**

Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.04.050.J .....	15
Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.16.070.U .....	passim
Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.40.590 .....	17
Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.40.610 .....	17, 18, 36
Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.40.620 .....	17, 18, 36, 37
Metropolitan Code of Laws § 17.40.630 .....	39
Tennessee Code Annotated § 27-5-108 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Bryan A. Garner, ed., 11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2019) .....	15
---	----

**RULES**

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 15.01 .....	5
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 54.02 .....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

USCS Const. Amend. 5 .....	12, 13, 14, 19
USCS Const. Amend. 14 .....	12, 13, 14, 19
Tenn. Const. art I, § 10 .....	12, 13, 14, 19
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 14 .....	21, 25, 33
